FUNCTIONING OF MAHARASHTRA STATE FINANCIAL CORPORATION :

AN APPRAISAL

A DISSERTATION SUBMITTED TO THE
. UNIVERSITY OF POONA
IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF
MASTER OF PHILOSOPHY
IN ECONOMICS

BY
UTTAM D. WAKODKAR

GOKHALE INSTITUT%U%% E?%IB£ES AND ECONOMICS

MAY 1986



PREFACE

The all-India development banks operate at the
national level but each State has its own regional develop-
ment bank which confines its activities within the jurisdic-
tion of the State concerned, The role of SFCs in the field
of industrial finance has assumed greater importance in
view of their commitment to development of small scale
industries and for correction of regional imbalances
through greater investment in the backward regions of the
State. In éhe present context, the opérations of SFCs have
special significance and therefore proper appraisal of
their operations are most crucial. In terms of volume of
operations, and assistance to small and medium scale
industries, SFCs have continued to occupy an important
position, It is in this context that the present case study
of Maharashtra State Financial Corporation gains importance.
Since, Maharashtra State Financial Corporation (MSFC) is a
premier regional development bank in the country, it would
be instructive to assess its overall performance in the last
22 years. It is logical to make an attempt to evaluate
MSFC's contribution in the industrial development of the
State in terms of its socio-economic objectives, plan objec-
tives and so on. Basically, the study proposes to enquire

into the working of the MSFC in the light of some selected

(1)



norms or standards of performance. The norms may be
qualitative as well as quantitative. As the coverage of
the subject for study is rather vast, the Approach has to
be selective or restricted. After the bifurcation of
Bombay State, MSFC was set up in August 1962 (when Gujarat
SFC was separated from the older Bombay SFC), and hence it
would be appropriate to confine this assessment to the

period beginning from 31st March 1962 upto 31st March 1984,

(11)



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Without the encouragement, guidance and helpful
supervision and suggestions of Prof. B.S.R. Rao, RBI
Professor of Finance at the Gokhale Institute of Polities
and Economics, the task would have been far more difficult.
It is my pleasant duty to express my sincere and deep
gratitude to him.

I am greatly obliged to Professor V.S. Patvardhan,
Registrar, Gokhale Institute of Politics and Economics,
Pune, for the help I received from him from time to time.
He was willing to extend a helping hand whenever I approached
him with some difficulty, Also I am very much beholden to
my close friend, Dr. M.K. Datar (Officer, IDBI,Bombay) for
constantly encouraging me in my work and especially for the
thoughtful and helpful suggestions,

I am also indebted to my co-brother, Mr. K.A.Videkar,
and his wife, Mrs. Usha Videkar, who always encouraged and
inspired me to complete this work.

My thanks are also due to Mr. B.K. Sabnis, Principal,
S.R.T. College, Ambajogai, District Beed, for the help I
received from him in various ways. Shri Arun Moghe deserves
praise for the neat and efficient typing of ﬁhe manuscript.

Finally, I do not know how to express my grateful
appreciation of the contribution of my wife, Asha, towards

the fulfilment of this study. Had she not taken the entire

(1i1)



{iv)

burden of domestic responsibilities on herself, the task

would have proved much difficult,

Gokhale Institute of

Politics & Economics,
Pune 411 004 - U. D. Wakodkar



CONTENTS

Page
PREFACE (1)-(1i1)
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS (11i1)=-(1iv)
LIST OF TABLES , (vi)=(viii)
CHAPTERS
I INTRODUCTION 1 - 17
Il - MAHARASHTRA STATE FINANCIAL
CORFORATION 18 - 51
III EVALUATICN OF MSFC'S
OPERATIONS 52 « 151
Iv SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS 152 - 158

BIBLTIOGRAPHY 159 - 161



2.4

2.5

2.6

3.2

3.3

3¢5

3.6

3.7

LIST OF TABLES

Page
MSFC's Financial Assistance to SRTOs
(Including Goa, Daman & Diu) L1
Sanctions and Disbursement of Central
Investment Subsidy by the MSFC L2
MSFC's Sanction and Disbursement of
Central Investment Subsidy (District-
wise Data) 43
Reimbursement Under Central Investment
Subsidy 45
IDA Credit/World Bank Loan : 1973-74 to
1982-83 L6

Holding of Shares by Different Institu-
tions in the Capital of MSFC:Selected
Years L7

Loan Applications Dealt with Amount
Sanctioned and Disbursed by the MSFC :
(1962-63 to 1983-8L) 90

Applications Considered and Sanctioned
and Amount Disbursed by the MSFCfor
Selected Years 92

Year-wise Details of Logan Apglications

Under Consideration, Amount Sanctioned,
Disbursed and Qutstanding - Plan-wise
Performance:1961-62 Through 1983-8} 9l

Time Lag Between Sanction and First
Disbursement 97

Age-wise Break-up of Loan Applications
Pending with the MSFC : 1979-80 to 1983-8, 98

Industry-wise Break-up of Disbursal by
the MSFC Since Inception to end March,1984 99

Sanctions by Industry : Period-wise
Analysis 102

(vi)

Li

48
91

93

96

101

104



3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

3.20

3.21

3.22

(vii)

Sanctions to Small-Scale and Other

Industries by the MSFC Since Inception
upto end March 1984 in Maharashtra

and Goa

Sanctions by the MSFC to Small-Scale

Industries and Other Industries :
wise Performance

Plan-

Financial Assistance Sanctioned to
Small-Scale Units by the MSFC:1962-63

Through 1983-84

Classification of Loan Applications

Sanctioned According to Constitution of

Units Assisted

Size-wise Financial Assistance {Sanctioned)

1969=70 Through 1983-84

Purpose-wise Analysis of Financial Assis-

tance (1975-76 Through 1983-84)

Financial Assistance Sanctioned by MSFC

to Backward Districts : 1961-1971

Financial Assistance Sanctioned by MSFC
to Backward Districts : 1971-72 to 1980-81

Financial Assistance Sanctioned by MSFC
to Backward Districts:1981-82 to 1983-84

District-wise Disbursements During Fourth

Five-Year Period

District-wise Disbursements During Fifth

Five-Year Plan

District-wise Disbursements During

Sixth Five-year Plan

Geographic Region-wise Sanctions
1969-70 To 1982-8L

Per Capita Disbursal of Finaneial
Agsistance by MSFC

Sources of Funds of MSFC: 197,-75
Through 1983-8L

*
L]

105

108

111

112

115

116

118

120

122

126

128 .

130

132

133

136

107 -

110

114

117

119

121

125

127

129

131

135

139



3.23
3.24
3.25
3.26

3.27

3.28

ANNEXURES

{viii)

Uses of Funds of MSFC : 1974-75
Through 1983-84

Refinance Received by MSFC From the
Industrial Development Bank of India

Recovery of Dues and Arrears Position-
1974=75 to 1983-8}

Progress of Recoveries Achieved During
the Period 1974-75 to 1983-84

Comparison of Recovery of Dues made by
the Corporation with Repayment of
Refinance

Working Results of Maharashtra State
Financial Corporation : 1974-75 to
1983-8L

II

ITI

State Financial Corporation - Ratio
of Disbursements to Sanctions
(Cumulative)

Compound Growth Rate in Sanctions of
SFCs During 1970-71.to 1982-83

Financial Assistance Sanctioned by
MSFC and Some Other Top SFCs In Terms
of Financial Sanctions

Percentage of Arrears to Loans
OQutstandings

Percernt age of Amount Recovered to
Total Demand{Average During 1980-81
to 1982-83) :

140

142

144

146

147

148

L9

50

51

150

151

141
143

145

149



