FUNCTIONING OF MAHARASHTRA STATE FINANCIAL CORPORATION: AN APPRAISAL

A DISSERTATION SUBMITTED TO THE UNIVERSITY OF POONA
IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF PHILOSOPHY
IN ECONOMICS

BY UTTAM D. WAKODKAR

GOKHALE INSTITUTE OF POLITICS AND ECONOMICS PUNE 411 004

MAY 1986

PREFACE

The all-India development banks operate at the national level but each State has its own regional development bank which confines its activities within the jurisdiction of the State concerned. The role of SFCs in the field of industrial finance has assumed greater importance in view of their commitment to development of small scale industries and for correction of regional imbalances through greater investment in the backward regions of the In the present context, the operations of SFCs have special significance and therefore proper appraisal of their operations are most crucial. In terms of volume of operations, and assistance to small and medium scale industries, SFCs have continued to occupy an important position. It is in this context that the present case study of Maharashtra State Financial Corporation gains importance. Since, Maharashtra State Financial Corporation (MSFC) is a premier regional development bank in the country, it would be instructive to assess its overall performance in the last 22 years. It is logical to make an attempt to evaluate MSFC's contribution in the industrial development of the State in terms of its socio-economic objectives, plan objectives and so on. Basically, the study proposes to enquire into the working of the MSFC in the light of some selected

norms or standards of performance. The norms may be qualitative as well as quantitative. As the coverage of the subject for study is rather vast, the approach has to be selective or restricted. After the bifurcation of Bombay State, MSFC was set up in August 1962 (when Gujarat SFC was separated from the older Bombay SFC), and hence it would be appropriate to confine this assessment to the period beginning from 31st March 1962 upto 31st March 1984.

ACK NOWLEDGEMENTS

Without the encouragement, guidance and helpful supervision and suggestions of Prof. B.S.R. Rao, RBI Professor of Finance at the Gokhale Institute of Politics and Economics, the task would have been far more difficult. It is my pleasant duty to express my sincere and deep gratitude to him.

I am greatly obliged to Professor V.S. Patvardhan, Registrar, Gokhale Institute of Politics and Economics, Pune, for the help I received from him from time to time. He was willing to extend a helping hand whenever I approached him with some difficulty. Also I am very much beholden to my close friend, Dr. M.K. Datar (Officer, IDBI, Bombay) for constantly encouraging me in my work and especially for the thoughtful and helpful suggestions.

I am also indebted to my co-brother, Mr. K.A.Videkar, and his wife, Mrs. Usha Videkar, who always encouraged and inspired me to complete this work.

My thanks are also due to Mr. B.K. Sabnis, Principal, S.R.T. College, Ambajogai, District Beed, for the help I received from him in various ways. Shri Arun Moghe deserves praise for the neat and efficient typing of the manuscript.

Finally, I do not know how to express my grateful appreciation of the contribution of my wife, Asha, towards the fulfilment of this study. Had she not taken the entire

(iv)

burden of domestic responsibilities on herself, the task would have proved much difficult.

Gokhale Institute of Politics & Economics, Pune 411 004

U. D. Wakodkar

CONTENTS

		Page
PREFACE		(i)-(ii)
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS		(iii)-(iv)
LIST OF TABLES		(vi)-(viii)
		٠
CHAPTERS		
I	INTRODUCTION	1 - 17
II .	MAHARASHTRA STATE FINANCIAL CORPORATION	18 - 51
III	EVALUATION OF MSFC'S OPERATIONS	52 - 151
IV	SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS	152 - 158
	BIBLIOGRAPHY	159 - 161

LIST OF TABLES

Table No.		Page
2.1	MSFC's Financial Assistance to SRTOs (Including Goa, Daman & Diu)	41
2.2	Sanctions and Disbursement of Central Investment Subsidy by the MSFC	42
2.3	MSFC's Sanction and Disbursement of Central Investment Subsidy (District-wise Data)	43 - 44
2.4	Reimbursement Under Central Investment Subsidy	45
2.5	IDA Credit/World Bank Loan: 1973-74 to 1982-83	46
2.6	Holding of Shares by Different Institu- tions in the Capital of MSFC:Selected Years	47 - 48
3.1	Loan Applications Dealt with Amount Sanctioned and Disbursed by the MSFC: (1962-63 to 1983-84)	90 - 91
3.2	Applications Considered and Sanctioned and Amount Disbursed by the MSFC for Selected Years	92 - 93
3.3	Year-wise Details of Loan Applications Under Consideration, Amount Sanctioned, Disbursed and Outstanding - Plan-wise Performance: 1961-62 Through 1983-84	94 - 96
3.4	Time Lag Between Sanction and First Disbursement	97
3.5	Age-wise Break-up of Loan Applications Pending with the MSFC: 1979-80 to 1983-84	98
3.6	Industry-wise Break-up of Disbursal by the MSFC Since Inception to end March, 1984	99 - 101
3•7	Sanctions by Industry: Period-wise Analysis	102 - 104

3.8	Sanctions to Small-Scale and Other Industries by the MSFC Since Inception upto end March 1984 in Maharashtra and Goa	105 - 107
3.9	Sanctions by the MSFC to Small-Scale Industries and Other Industries: Plan-wise Performance	108 - 110
3.10	Financial Assistance Sanctioned to Small-Scale Units by the MSFC:1962-63 Through 1983-84	111
3.11	Classification of L_0 an Applications Sanctioned According to Constitution of Units Assisted	112 - 114
3.12	Size-wise Financial Assistance (Sanctioned) 1969-70 Through 1983-84	115
3.13	Purpose-wise Analysis of Financial Assis- tance (1975-76 Through 1983-84)	116 - 117
3.14	Financial Assistance Sanctioned by MSFC to Backward Districts: 1961-1971	118 - 119
3.15	Financial Assistance Sanctioned by MSFC to Backward Districts: 1971-72 to 1980-81	120 - 121
3.16	Financial Assistance Sanctioned by MSFC to Backward Districts: 1981-82 to 1983-84	122 - 125
3.17	District-wise Disbursements During Fourth Five-Year Period	126 - 127
3.18	District-wise Disbursements During Fifth Five-Year Plan	128 - 129
3.19	District-wise Disbursements During Sixth Five-year Plan	130 - 131
3.20	Geographic Region-wise Sanctions: 1969-70 To 1982-84	132
3.21	Per Capita Disbursal of Financial Assistance by MSFC	133 - 135
3.22	Sources of Funds of MSFC: 1974-75 Through 1983-84	136 - 139

(viii)

3.23		es of Funds of MSFC: 1974-75 rough 1983-84	140 - 141
3.24	Ref Ind	Sinance Received by MSFC From the dustrial Development Bank of India	142 - 143
3.25		covery of Dues and Arrears Position- 74-75 to 1983-84	144 - 145
3.26	Pro	ogress of Recoveries Achieved During Period 1974-75 to 1983-84	146
3.27	Comparison of Recovery of Dues made by the Corporation with Repayment of Refinance		147
3.28	Wor Fir 198	148 - 149	
ANNEXUR	ES		
	I	State Financial Corporation - Ratio of Disbursements to Sanctions (Cumulative)	49
	II	Compound Growth Rate in Sanctions of SFCs During 1970-71.to 1982-83	50
Į	II	Financial Assistance Sanctioned by MSFC and Some Other Top SFCs In Terms of Financial Sanctions	51
	IV	Percentage of Arrears to Loans Outstandings	150
	.4	Percentage of Amount Recovered to Total Demand (Average During 1980-81	151